The Form of the Green Light

From pyrebird@phoenixharbor.net

To Eckley, Erika , ipib@iowa.gov, Scott Nicholson ,
reaton@jasperia.org

CcC records@governor.iowa.gov, paul.pate@sos.lowa.gov, webteam@ag.iowa.gov,
lowa Civil Rights Commission, ICRC , mayor@marshalltown-ia.gov,
mladehoff@marshalltown-ia.gov, mmitchell@marshalltown-ia.gov, gnichols@marshalltown-ia.gov,
mfonseca@marshalltown-ia.gov, bkell@marshalltown-ia.gov, jschneider@marshalltown-ia.gov,
gthompson@marshalltown-ia.gov, cjones@marshalltown-ia.gov,
Jordan Gaffney , va@marshallcountyia.gov, evelyng@newtongov.org,
joelm@newtongov.org, markh@newtongov.org, melissad@newtongov.org, randye@newtongov.org,
stacys@newtongov.org, stevem@newtongov.org, bayens@dps.state.ia.us, btalsma@jasperia.org,
dcupples@jasperia.org

Date Thursday, April 24th, 2025 at 2:51 PM

lowa Public Information Board Executive Director Eckley:

Jasper County, IA Attorney Scott Nicholson responded with the following regarding the evidence of his historical position toward
disregarding numerous public records requests. At the same time, the evidence shows the lowa Public Information Board disregarded
numerous properly formatted complaints against Jasper County, IA, during 2023 and 2024 submitted in accordance with lowa Code
Section 23.7 (Note: Public records indicate that lowa Public Information Board Executive Director Erika Eckley during this time was
conspiring with Jasper County, IA, regarding false allegations of harassment. At the same time, the evidence shows the lowa Public
Information Board augmented this malicious allegation supported by zero evidence with evidence of service-connected mental health
disability discrimination.)

“Back in 2023, Michael Merritt made an open records request to Jasper County, lowa for emails concerning lowa State Representative
Jon Dunwell. Ryan Eaton contacted Mr. Merritt via email on August 4, 2023 (attached) and explained that Jasper County has previously
provided requested records at no cost. Mr. Eaton further explained the costs related to prior and current request.

Most importantly, Mr. Eaton specifically stated that no further records requests would be reviewed until Mr. Merritt paid Jasper County for
the Dunwell request.”

The below link provides evidence of Jasper County, IA, Attorney Scott Nicholson responding to a public records request in the weeks
after Eaton’s 04 AUG 2023 electronic mail. At the same time, providing evidence that he lied in his 08 NOV 2022 and 09 NOV 2023
communications with the lowa Public Information Board during case 22FC:0091. (Note: The referenced records request regarding Jon
Dunwell was electronically served to Jasper County, IA, on 03 MAR 2023 (see attachments). At the same time, the evidence shows
Jasper County, IA, failed to provide a requested fee for this records request in time frames articulated in lowa Code Section 22.8(4.)(d.).
This is consistent with the evidence that shows, as of today, Jasper County, IA, has still failed to provide historical public records
representing this alleged fee that were requested on 13 APR 2023.)

https://stream.phoenixharbor.net/w/eCDgrPgbHpGNTTZxejYTJo

The historical record of evidence shows that my statewide records requests in 2023 (that the lowa Public Information Board produced
evidence of criminalizing and discriminating against) were for the purpose of collecting a test bed of data to lawfully dispute Jasper
County, IA’s responses to my record requests. The evidence indicates the lowa Public Information Board has historically allied with
Jasper County, IA, while disregarding complaints filed in accordance with lowa Code Section 23.7, spreading false allegations of criminal
conduct, false hysteria, and disability-based discrimination. At the same time, the historical evidence shows the lowa Civil Rights
Commission completely disregarded all evidence, including published reports in the lowa news, including the following quote:



“Pottorff responded by indicating Merritt’s actions were “probably related to his mental health issues” and suggested Eckley consult with
the lowa Department of Public Safety.”

| respectfully submit Executive Director Eckley: Why should | be in a position to believe or understand that Jasper County, IA, is no longer
responding to my public records requests? At the same time, the evidence shows Jasper County, IA, released public records weeks after
unethically proclaiming they would no longer respond to my public records requests in an email that was sent by an unethical and
malicious Jasper County, IA, employee that was requested to halt contact due to the evidence supporting his criminal conduct against
myself (lowa Code Section 708.7(1.)(a.)(4.).

The evidence supports the conclusion that Jasper County, IA, Attorney Scott Nicholson, and Ryan Eaton are unethical alleged public
servants that victimize the innocent. At the same time, they utilize the political power of their positions to hide from proper
accountability for their historical acts. At the same time, the evidence shows that Jasper County, IA, Attorney Scott Nicholson deployed
Ryan Eaton in the months after he lied to the lowa Public Information Board in his 08 NOV 2022 and 09 NOV 2022 electronic mail
(possibly in the hope of providing himself with an lowa Rules of the Court Chapter 32 abstraction layer to shield himself from the

evidence of future unethical conduct).

The longer the State of lowa produces evidence of concealing Truth, the more evidence the State of lowa produces supporting its
violations of our laws. At the same time, the State of lowa produces evidence supporting a continued historical posture of discrimination
toward mental health disabilities. The incompetence within the leadership of the State of lowa (that manifests evidence of unethical acts)
is revealed within the evidence that indicates some believe they are still in control of this situation by simply ignoring emails, concealing

requested records, disregarding complaints, and spreading false allegations of criminal conduct.

The evidence supporting lowa Governor Kim Reynold’s posture of discrimination toward mental health disabilities is provided by the facts
that show the citizens she appointed directly or indirectly that manifested this statewide clusterfuck of injustice still maintain their tax-

funded positions at the lowa Public Information Board.

The Healing Powers of the Witch of Phoenix Forest

Throughout the course of this work, | have fallen many times in a world of darkness that | thought | would not survive. At the same time,

I have deleted my database many times, believing that to serve God, we must serve and defend the people and not combat Rome.

Every time | have witnessed or experienced further injustice, all critical data within my work was located on a glowing thumb drive in the

darkness under my desk. | know not what | do, but I believe this is my mission and destiny.

https://youtu.be/MzxDtlOiDfs?si=aDWYWKIynh8Q9K2u

The Form of the FIOWA Request

https://youtu.be/nBM1-DwjA81?si=kQ1iQcPYWBgv06\Ww

2024 VA Inpatient Therapy

VA Nurse: Mr. Merritt, do you currently have suicidal thoughts?

Merritt: | no longer can see a future, | cannot connect with the present, and | can no longer process the past. | wake up every day and
getting a Pepsi is the only reason | have to get out of bed because | no longer have anything in my life to connect with. Every minute of
my life, | feel like I am waiting to die.



VA Nurse: Mr. Merritt, do you experience any violent thoughts towards others?
Merritt: Do you want a fucking list, or can we skip to the VA Brownies and therapy?

Respectfully,

Michael J. Merritt, USN Retired/Writer
Founder: phoenixharbor.net

Creative Writer/Musician

Information Warfare Specialist
Information Systems Manager

2510 S 6th ST D24

Marshalltown, 1A 50158
(641)-387-9935
pyrebird@phoenixharbor.net

Legal Disclaimer: This correspondence does not communicate or insinuate a past, present, or future violation of the US or lowa Codes.

------- Forwarded Message -------

From: Eckley, Erika <erika.eckley@iowa.gov>

Date: On Wednesday, March 19th, 2025 at 8:39 AM

Subject: Fwd: Answer to Complaint 25FC:0014

To: pyrebird@phoenixharbor.net pyrebird@phoenixharbor.net <pyrebird@phoenixharbor.net>, Scott Nicholson
<snicholson@jaspercoatty.org>

CC: Ryan Eaton <reaton@jasperia.org>

Received. Including Mr. Merritt in the response.

Erika Eckley, Executive Director
Iowa Public Information Board (IPIB)

On Mon, Mar 17, 2025 at 11:56 AM Ryan Eaton <reaton@jasperia.org> wrote:

Director Eckley,

Mr. Nicholson was called away on a family emergency yesterday and has asked me to scan and email his response in his absence.
He indicated he may be gone all week.

Thank you.

Ryan Eaton

Chief Information Officer

Jasper County Information Systems

101 1st St. N., Room 108

Newton, 1A 50208

641-841-1100

https://jasperia.org

reaton@jasperia.org
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The Evidence Supporting Society's Disregard and Abandonment of Male
Victims of Sexual Abuse

From pyrebird@phoenixharbor.net
To Eckley, Erika , Scott Nicholson

cC evelyng@newtongov.org, joelm@newtongov.org, markh@newtongov.org, melissad@newtongov.org,
randye@newtongov.org, stacys@newtongov.org, stevem@newtongov.org, bshutts@jaspersheriff.org,
btalsma@jasperia.org, dcupples@jasperia.org, cjones@marshalltown-ia.gov,
Jordan Gaffney , webteam@ag.iowa.gov, bayens@dps.state.ia.us

Date Sunday, April 13th, 2025 at 10:42 PM

lowa Public Information Board Executive Director Eckley:

Attached is the correspondence you requested.

Jasper County, IA, will not be receiving any future record requests from me for the following two reasons:

1. | believe the evidence supports the conclusion that | am never going to get the truth from Jasper County, IA, Attorney Nicholson,
regardless of how long | pursue the Truth.

2. | have grown tired and fatigued of having to deal with the evidence showing Jasper County, IA, Attorney Nicholson's office's use
of false allegations of criminal conduct as possibly a tool of oppression and intimidation against those the evidence indicates they
victimize.

| am certain you are tired of disregarding the complaints | have sent you regarding Jasper County, |A, and then having to cover those

numbers up in your lowa Public Information Board annual reports.

This is how | suggest we proceed forward:

1. Jasper County, IA Attorney Nicholson can either provide a copy of the record request and historical documentation of the fee
that | allegedly failed to pay, which I will most likely be able to dismantle with statewide evidence from similar-sized lowa
government bodies that use Microsoft 365. Or,

2. Jasper County, IA Attorney Nicholson can provide the requested Microsoft 365 billing data public records showing tax-funded
seats (quantity of licenses), which, | believe, will assist me with dismantling Nicholson/Eaton's historical assertions in their public
record request responses (historical fees/time invested). Honestly, provided the evidence that suggests both (Nicholson/Eaton)
will lie and spread false allegations of abuse and multiple forms of criminal conduct, why should we believe their assertions
regarding public records fees?

| have delayed my complaint against Nicholson as | am waiting for certified court documents from the State of California to provide
evidence to the lowa Court supporting Nicholson/Eckley were involved with Claudia J. Merritt and other conspirators in the spread of
false allegations of abuse not supported by evidence against myself while facilitating the spread of false allegations of criminal conduct
against me across the State of lowa. | am also in the process of acquiring medical records to provide evidence of the trauma this has

caused me.

lowa Code Section 706.1(2.) communicates the following regarding conspiracy, "2. It is not necessary for the conspirator to know the

identity of each and every conspirator."



lowa Code Section 706.1(1.) communicates the following, "A person commits conspiracy with another if, with the intent to promote or

facilitate the commission of a crime which is an aggravated misdemeanor or felony,..."

| believe the evidence | have of mental health damage that evidence indicates is directly related to these events will meet my
understanding of the requirements of lowa Code Chapter 708 (aggravated misdemeanor or felony) and other lowa Code references that |

provided to Jasper County, IA Attorney Nicholson, in 2022, and | believe in December 2021.

I am respectfully requesting written apologies from those that the evidence supports spread false allegations of criminal conduct
supported by zero evidence against me on a signed affidavit declaring that this behavior has halted and will not continue in the future so

that | may continue my life in peace.
Respectfully,

Michael J. Merritt, USN Retired/Writer
Founder: phoenixharbor.net

Creative Writer/Musician

Information Warfare Specialist
Information Systems Manager

---——- Forwarded Message -------

From: Michael J. Merritt <pyrebird@phoenixharbor.net>

Date: On Wednesday, December 18th, 2024 at 7:30 AM

Subject: lowa Open Records Request - lowa Counties - Combined

To: attorney@adaircountyiowa.org <attorney@adaircountyiowa.org>, acattorney@adamscounty.iowa.gov
<acattorney@adamscounty.iowa.gov>, agericke@allamakeecounty.iowa.gov <agericke@allamakeecounty.iowa.gov>,
tstewart@appanoosecounty.net <tstewart@appanoosecounty.net>, cswensen@auduboncountyia.gov
<cswensen@auduboncountyia.gov>, rlough@bentoncountyia.gov <rlough@bentoncountyia.gov>, bwilliams@blackhawkcounty.iowa.gov
<bwilliams@blackhawkcounty.iowa.gov>, mspeers@boonecounty.iowa.gov <mspeers@boonecounty.iowa.gov>,
drobinson@co.bremer.ia.us <drobinson@co.bremer.ia.us>, sharden@co.buchanan.ia.us <sharden@co.buchanan.ia.us>,
paul@bvcountyattorney.org <paul@bvcountyattorney.org>, dave@sgllawoffice.com <dave@sgllawoffice.com>,
bsmith@calhouncounty.iowa.gov <bsmith@calhouncounty.iowa.gov>, jwerden@carrollcountyattorney.org
<jwerden@carrollcountyattorney.org>, vstrazdas@casscoia.us <vstrazdas@casscoia.us>, ablank@cedarcounty.iowa.gov
<ablank@cedarcounty.iowa.gov>, cdalen@cgcounty.org <cdalen@cgcounty.org>, rrkolpin@co.cherokee.ia.us
<rrkolpin@co.cherokee.ia.us>, d.laudner@chickasawcounty.iowa.gov <d.laudner@chickasawcounty.iowa.gov>,
atty@clarkecountyiowa.org <atty@clarkecountyiowa.org>, tiohnson@claycounty.iowa.gov <tjohnson@claycounty.iowa.gov>,
zherrmann@claytoncountyia.gov <zherrmann@claytoncountyia.gov>, mwolf@clintonca.net <mwolf@clintonca.net>,
colin.johnson@crawfordca.org <colin.johnson@crawfordca.org>, Jeannine.ritchie@dallascountyiowa.gov
<Jeannine.ritchie@dallascountyiowa.gov>, attorney@daviscountyiowa.org <attorney@daviscountyiowa.org>, coattdec@grm.net
<coattdec@grm.net>, jwbernau@msn.com <jwbernau@msn.com>, dmca@dmcounty.com <dmca@dmcounty.com>,
sgoodlow@dickinsoncountyiowa.gov <sgoodlow@dickinsoncountyiowa.gov>, Scott.nelson@dubuquecountyiowa.gov
<Scott.nelson@dubuquecountyiowa.gov>, mbauler@emmetcountyia.gov <mbauler@emmetcountyia.gov>, nlein@co.fayette.ia.us
<nlein@co.fayette.ia.us>, tprichard@floydcoia.org <tprichard@floydcoia.org>, amiller@co.franklin.ia.us <amiller@co.franklin.ia.us>,
pjohnson@co.fremont.ia.us <pjohnson@co.fremont.ia.us>, tlaechn@greenecounty.iowa.gov <tlaechn@greenecounty.iowa.gov>,
Erika.allen@grundycountyiowa.gov <Erika.allen@grundycountyiowa.gov>, d.minteer@guthriecounty.gov
<d.minteer@guthriecounty.gov>, hamcoatt@wmtel.net <hamcoatt@wmtel.net>, rachel.martinez@hancocklaw-ia.com
<rachel.martinez@hancocklaw-ia.com>, dmeyer@hardincountyia.gov <dmeyer@hardincountyia.gov>,
attorney@harrisoncounty.iowa.gov <attorney@harrisoncounty.iowa.gov>, coattorney@henrycountyiowa.us
<coattorney@henrycountyiowa.us>, howatty@howardcounty.iowa.gov <howatty@howardcounty.iowa.gov>,
jbeaty@humboldtcounty.iowa.gov <jbeaty@humboldtcounty.iowa.gov>, mwhitmer@idacountyia.us <mwhitmer@idacountyia.us>,
iacoatty@netins.net <iacoatty@netins.net>, jkies@jacksoncounty.iowa.gov <jkies@jacksoncounty.iowa.gov>,
snicholson@jaspercoatty.org <snicholson@jaspercoatty.org>, cmoulding@)jeffersoncoia.us <cmoulding@jeffersoncoia.us>,



rzimmerm@johnsoncountyiowa.gov <rzimmerm@johnsoncountyiowa.gov>, kristofer.lyons@jonescountyiowa.gov
<kristofer.lyons@jonescountyiowa.gov>, athompson@keokukcounty.iowa.gov <athompson@keokukcounty.iowa.gov>,
tholmes@kossuthcounty.iowa.gov <tholmes@kossuthcounty.iowa.gov>, rbraden@leecountyiowa.gov <rbraden@leecountyiowa.gov>,
nick.maybanks@linncountyiowa.gov <nick.maybanks@linncountyiowa.gov>, aparsons@]louisacountyia.gov
<aparsons@louisacountyia.gov>, brandon@sheltonlaw.org <brandon@sheltonlaw.org>, countyattorney@co.lyon.ia.us
<countyattorney@co.lyon.ia.us>, ehardisty@madisoncounty.iowa.gov <ehardisty@madisoncounty.iowa.gov>,
rittand@mahaskacountyia.gov <rittand@mahaskacountyia.gov>, jharmon@marioncountyiowa.gov <jharmon@marioncountyiowa.gov>,
jgaffney@marshallcountyia.gov <jgaffney@marshallcountyia.gov>, dbirdsell@millscountyiowa.gov <dbirdsell@millscountyiowa.gov>,
aaron.m@walkprichard.com <aaron.m@walkprichard.com>, mocoatt2@mononacounty.org <mocoatt2@mononacounty.org>,
laura.davis@monroecolaw.com <laura.davis@monroecolaw.com>, montcoatty@swanlawredoak.com
<montcoatty@swanlawredoak.com>, jim.barry@muscatinecountyiowa.gov <jim.barry@muscatinecountyiowa.gov>,
kmorgan@obriencounty.iowa.gov <kmorgan@obriencounty.iowa.gov>, nmcgowan@osceolacoia.org <nmcgowan@osceolacoia.org>,
pagecoatty@co.page.ia.us <pagecoatty@co.page.ia.us>, aquail@paiowaattorney.us <aquail@paiowaattorney.us>,
draymond@plymouthcountyiowa.gov <draymond@plymouthcountyiowa.gov>, dfeistner@pocahontascoia.us
<dfeistner@pocahontascoia.us>, kimberly.graham@polkcountyiowa.gov <kimberly.graham@polkcountyiowa.gov>,
matthew.wilber@pottcounty-ia.gov <matthew.wilber@pottcounty-ia.gov>, klaver_coatty@poweshiekcounty.org
<klaver_coatty@poweshiekcounty.org>, rica@ringgoldcounty.us <rtca@ringgoldcounty.us>, ben.smith@saccountyiowa.gov
<ben.smith@saccountyiowa.gov>, kelly.cunningham@scottcountyiowa.gov <kelly.cunningham@scottcountyiowa.gov>,
mgross@sdsllaw.com <mgross@sdsllaw.com>, thomask@siouxcounty.org <thomask@siouxcounty.org>, tmeals@storycountyiowa.gov
<tmeals@storycountyiowa.gov>, bheeren@tca.tamacountyiowa.gov <bheeren@tca.tamacountyiowa.gov>,
attorney@taylorcounty.iowa.gov <attorney@taylorcounty.iowa.gov>, spotoole@unioncountyiowa.gov <spotoole@unioncountyiowa.gov>,
hcmiller@vanburencounty.iowa.gov <hcmiller@vanburencounty.iowa.gov>, sgrove@wapellocounty.org <sgrove@wapellocounty.org>,
douge@warrencountyia.org <douge@warrencountyia.org>, nrepp@washingtoncounty.iowa.gov <nrepp@washingtoncounty.iowa.gov>,
mileslaw@grm.net <mileslaw@grm.net>, darren.driscoll@webstercountyia.gov <darren.driscoll@webstercountyia.gov>,
kelsey.beenken@winnebagocountyiowa.gov <kelsey.beenken@winnebagocountyiowa.gov>, avandermaaten@co.winneshiek.ia.us
<avandermaaten@co.winneshiek.ia.us>, jloomis@woodburycountyiowa.gov <jloomis@woodburycountyiowa.gov>,
grevelaw@yahoo.com <grevelaw@yahoo.com>, esimonson@wrightco.iowa.gov <esimonson@wrightco.iowa.gov>

CC: AG Webteam [AG] <webteam@ag.iowa.gov>

State of lowa County Attorneys

I am respectfully requesting your government body's most recent monthly billing receipt with Microsoft 365, Google Workspace, or
other vendors providing information system licensing and the quantity of users licensed by your government body.

I am going to correct the evidence of unethical conduct that some have manifested evidence supporting regarding fees that are not
consistent with lowa Code Section 22.3 so that the State of lowa is no longer able to victimize future lowa citizens.

Fact: lowa State University, University of lowa, and University of Northern lowa completed all of my previous record requests for $60
or less.

Fact: These universities have tens of thousands of users that these searches were conducted on.

Fact: These universities have reported information system licenses and quantities.

Thereby obsoleting any future lowa government body with 100 or 300 end users with the ability of pulling 3 or 4 figure fees out of thin
air for an identical search.

Fact: The originator of this record request has already uncovered nearly 1 half million in alleged fraud generated by the City of
Marshalltown, IA through evidence supporting the City of Marshalltown IA's misrepresentation of their government body's Zimbra 8
and 9 mail server capabilities.

Fact: Public records are on hand showing dozens of lowa Counties involved in the lowa Public Information Board's alleged disability-
based discrimination via a 2023 teleconference with the lowa State Association of Counties.

Fact: Approximately 80 lowa Counties Attorney's produced evidence of failing to respond to my January 2024 record request.

Fact: 1 lowa Public Information Board Executive Director produced evidence of sweeping these complaints under the rug.

Operational Timeline




18 DEC 2024: Submission of open records request in accordance with lowa Code Section 22.4(2.)

07 JAN 2025: Expiation of suggested time provided in lowa Code Section 22.8(4.)(d.)

08 JAN 2025: Production of evidence of county attorney's violation of lowa Rules of the Court Chapter 32 (See: lowa Rules of the
Court Sections 32:4.4(a.).and 32:8.4(a.))

To those who have answered my previous public record requests with compassion and honor it was my honor to serve you. At the
same time, it is those few that have preserved my faith in this nation.

I am committed to protecting and defending the rights and liberties of those | have served for twenty years of my life. The evidence
showing the State of lowa's discrimination against me, unethical attacks, and criminalization are irrelevant. It is impossible to cause
further damage to someone or take anymore away from those who have nothing left to live for except the hope and prayer that light
will shine in the morning.

To any Veterans reading this when our bodies are no longer standing watch in defense of our great nation's physical borders it is then
we must work to defend the spirit of this great democracy.

Respectfully,

Michael J. Merritt, USN Retired/Writer
Founder: phoenixharbor.net

Creative Writer/Musician

Information Warfare Specialist
Information Systems Manager



IPIB Board Director Erika Eckley

Jasper County Attorney Scott Nicholson
Jasper County IT Director Ryan Eaton i
Answer to Complaint 25FC:0014 I :

Director Eckley,

Back in 2023, Michael Merritt made an open records request to Jasper County, lowa, for
emails concerning [owa State Representative Jon Dunwell. Ryan Eaton contacted Mr. Merritt
via email on August 4, 2023 (attached) and explained that Jasper County has previously provided
requested records at no cost. Mr. Eaton further explained the costs related to prior and current
request.

Most importantly, Mr. Eaton specifically stated that no further records requests would be
reviewed until Mr. Merritt paid Jasper County for the Dunwell request. .

To date, the Jasper County Auditor, IT Director and Attorney have not received any
monetary payments from Mr. Merritt for the work previously done for him (Dunwell request).

On the IPIB website, there was a power point training called “Sunshine Laws.” That
training states that “Fulfillment of a request may be made contingent upon payment of a fee and
estimated expenses shall be communicated to the requestor.” (authority unknown).

In his August 4, 2023, response to Mr. Merritt. Mr. Eaton explained that there had been
previous work done by his department (the Dunwell request) and those fees would have to be
paid before any more work would be done, which would include Mr. Merritt’s request for billing
documents related to Microsoft 364, which is before the IPIB now. }

Jasper County has a Public Records Request Policy. In that Polifcy, under the paragraph
labeled “Advance Deposits” it states: “If any requestor has not paid a previous amount due under
this policy, the County department shall require full payment of the preﬁous amount due plus a
full deposit for estimated services before processing a new request” (attached).

In summary, Michael Merritt has owed Jasper County fees for a previous request he made
in 2023 and has not yet paid. Under Iowa case law and Jasper County Policy, Jasper County
must be paid prior fees before any more public records requests will be reviewed that are made
by Michael Merritt.



Respectfully submitted,

Scott Nicholson

Ryan Eaton



Ryan Eaton

From: Ryan Eaton

Sent: Friday, August 4, 2023 12:10 PM

To: Michael ). Merritt; cipherus.x1@cipherphoenix.com

Cc: Scott Nicholson; Brandon Talsma; Doug Cupples

Subject: RE: fowa Open Records Request - Jasper County A - 563 - CM-X2 - Status Request - {I/il
Attachments: Record Request - 1686706919547.pdf; lowa Open Records Request - Jasper County IA -

563 - CM-X2.pdf, Unnamed attachment; PRR 3187 Invoice.pdf; Record Request -
1686700206365.pdf; Cipher Phoenix Mail - lowa Open Records Request - Greene
County IA - 503 - CM-X2- Status Request - 01 of 02.pdf; Record Request -
1686700018752.pdf; Cipher Phoenix Malil - Electronic Service - lowa Open Records
Request.pdf; Record Request - 1686700007298.pdf; Cipher Phoenix Mail - Public
records requestfsd.pdf; Record Request - 1686700180772.pdf; Unnamed
attachment.pdf; Record Request - 1686700223126.pdf; lowa Open Records Request -
Update - Michael J Merritt - 31 JUL 2023 pdf

Mr. Merrit,

| have been tasked with reviewing your latest requests and | am afraid the lowa Public information Board
already ruled for Jasper County, and we will not provide you with “user names” for Jasper County Facebook
accounts.

The Supervisor's Facebook pages are their own and not administered or connected to Jasper County. You will
need to address that with them.

| appreciate your confusion about the fees charged by different entities for E-discovery services. Indeed, the
security requirements play a significant role in determining the cost. Organizations dealing with sensitive data
like CJIS (Criminal Justice Information Services) have stricter security requirements, and therefore, they may
need to more experienced and certified IT staff, which can lead to higher fees.

On the other hand, educational institutions, like schools, may not handle such sensitive data, so they can
potentially use alternative, cost-effective solutions. Utilizing a paid intern or cyber security student to perform
the E-discovery under supervision can help reduce expenses while still ensuring compliance with privacy
regulations and removing personal identification information (PII) to protect individua! privacy.

It's essential for organizations to understand their specific data security requirements and tailor their E-
discovery approach accordingly. By doing so, they can strike a balance between cost-effectiveness and
maintaining the necessary level of security.

As the only staff member with training and a license to use Gimmal's Discovery Attender for Open Records
Requests, they are performed by me. You will find this in smaller departments where resources may be limited,
it can be more costly for both the organization and the requestor.

The NIST (National Institute of Standards and Technology) framework or NIST 800-53 is widely used for
information security and access control in various organizations and government agencies. The principle of
least privilege is a fundamental concept in this framework, where each user or account is granted only the
minimum level of access necessary to perform their specific tasks, reducing the risk of unauthorized access
and potential security breaches.

1




Jasper County has implemented a process for searching and granting access to specific accounts, but this
access is given on a temporary basis. The process involves the following steps:

1. Access Request: When someone needs access to & particular account or resource, they must submit a
request.

2. [ndividual Permission: Each account is individually granted access based on the principle of least
privilege. This means that users will only be given access to the specific resources they need and
nothing more.

3. Processing: The access is granted and processed after business hours. The specific details of the
access request and the time it takes to process are automatically recorded in a report.

4. Access Removal: Once the authorized user has completed their task, the access is removed. This
ensures that the temporary access is not left open unnecessarily.

The time taken to process an access request varies depending on the size of the account. Accounts with larger
data volumes (e.g., 25 GB) may take several hours ta process, while smaller accounts may be completed in 30
minutes or less.

By implementing this access control process, Jasper County is ensuring that only authorized personnel have
access to specific resources for the duration required, minimizing the risk of unauthorized access and potentiai
security threats. Additionally, the logging and reporting of access times provide transparency and
accountability for access-related activities.

MXtoolbox.com or dnsstuff.com can be used to view our Jasper County's MX records to see it is on Microsoft's
Government Cloud. Again, as required by Federal Law, CJIS data must be stored within the United States and
with ever increasing cyber-attacks, it is more cost effective to use third party security than attempt to protect it
in house.

Previously we have provided approximately 40 hours of both |T staff and Attorney time\wages on your requests
at no charge. It seems there was a misunderstanding, and any organization can bill for staff's time to complete
requests. My wages increased-on July 1%t and the current cost at 1.5 for afterhours “time only” is $83.35.

You will need to discuss the fees for the County Attorney’s staff hourly rate to review the results and redact any
Personal Identifiable information (P11}, Health Insurance Portability and Accountability Act of 1996 (HIPAA),
Public Law 104-191, or Criminal Justice Information Systems (CJIS) protected data. That will be redacted
according to Federal laws.

Based on your previous emails regarding building databases and the potential for collecting information
contained in metadata on attachments, all requests will be printed and sent by certified mail to the address you
have provided.

| have an outstanding open request from you for emails from Jon Dunwel! to any jasper county email
account. Per your request [ included the cost per hour and received no confirmation that you accepted or
would pay that fee. That will need to be paid for before additional requests are reviewed and completed.

Please Contact the Jasper County Attorney’s Office — general@jaspercoatty.org to confirm fees and authorize
the billing for the work you have requested.

Ryan Eaton
Chief information Officer
Jasper County, lowa



County department head, requested records will be available for the requestor’s review for a
period of one week after notification to the requestor that the original public records are available
for inspection and copying. If the requestor does not review the original public records within
one week or'make other arrangements with the County department, the requestor may incur

additional charges for the additional time spent in the re-search, re-preparation or re-retrieval of
the public records.

3. Other Applicable Fees and Deposits:

A. Additional Costs:

Any costs not covered by the above fee schedule shall be charged to the requestor based upon the
actual costs incurred by the County department, including but not limited to all amounts charged

to the County department by third parties in connection with the fulfillment of any public records
request.

B. Advance Deposits:

If the County department estimates the fees for the requested services will be greater then ten
dollars (310.00), the County department may require the requestor to make an advance deposit to
cover all or part of the estimated fees. Ifa deposit is required, no work will begin on a request
until the deposit is received by the County department. Any funds collected by the County
department in excess of the actual fees will be refunded to the requestor in a timely manner. If
any requestor has not paid a previous amount due under this policy, the County department shall

require full payment of the previous amount due plus a full deposit for estimated services before
processing a new request.

C. Cumulative Charges:

The charges outlined herein are cumulative to the extent they reflect the actual cost to the County
department. For example, if a one-page black and white document takes 30 minutes to locate
and the requestor wants the document copied and mailed, the charges will include charges for the
30 minutes of retrieval services, (.25 hours at staff rate), $0.25 for the photocopy and the
applicable postage charge for a certified mail delivery.



APHEI

28 February 2023
MEMORANDUM

From: Michael J. Merritt, USN Retired/Writer
PO BOX 187

Newton, IA 50208
cipher.hunter@cipherphoenix.com

To: Jasper County Courthouse
101 1st Street N
Newton, IA 50208

Subj: IOWA OPEN RECORDS REQUEST - JASPER COUNTY, IA - #008

Ref: 1. Iowa Code Title I State Sovereignty and Management, Chapter
22 Examination of Public Records (Open Records)

2. Iowa Code Title I State Sovereignty and Management, Chapter 23
Public Access to Government Information (Iowa Public Information
Board Act) - Section 23.7 - Filing of complaints with the board.

1. Requested Information

(a.) Electronic mail, including attachments stored and preserved on
domain co.jasper.ia.us transmitted to or received from
jon.dunwell@legis.iowa.gov



(b.) Electronic mail, including attachments stored and preserved on
domain Jjasperia.org transmitted to or received from
jon.dunwell@legis.iowa.gov

(c.) Electronic mail, including attachments stored and preserved on
domain Jjaspercoatty.org transmitted to or received from
jon.dunwell@legis.iowa.gov

(d.) Electronic mail, including attachments stored and preserved on
domain Jjaspersheriff.org transmitted to or received from
jon.dunwell@legis.iowa.gov

(e.) Electronic mail, including attachments stored and preserved on
domain co.jasper.ia.us transmitted to or received from
jdunwell@me.com

(f.) Electronic mail, including attachments stored and preserved on
domain Jjasperia.org transmitted to or received from jdunwell@me.com

(g.) Electronic mail, including attachments stored and preserved on
domain Jjaspercoatty.org transmitted to or received from
jdunwell@me.com

(h.) Electronic mail, including attachments stored and preserved on
domain Jjaspersheriff.org transmitted to or received from
jdunwell@me.com

Respectfully,

Michael J. Merritt, USN Retired/Writer
Founder: cipherphoenix.com

Creative Writer/Musician

Information Warfare Specialist
Information Systems Manager

PO BOX 187
Newton, IA 50208

“Bricks made with testimony lacking evidence are equivalent to bricks
made with straw without clay.”

Cipher Hunter



6/12/23, 5:40 PM Sent | cipher.hunter@cipherphoenix.com | Proton Mail

lowa Open Record Request - Jasper County, IA - #006/#007/#008

From Michael J. Merritt
To Ryan Eaton

CcC Doug Cupples , Brandon Talsma )
John Halferty , Scott Nicholson

Date Friday, March 3rd, 2023 at 10:36 AM

Mr. Eaton:

Evidence indicates you have been designated warden of record requests for Jasper County, IA. | hope you find these requests less
terrifying. But, unfortunately, what | find terrifying is evidence of a desire to misrepresent facts and silence victims of domestic abuse by
what evidence suggests are unethical, incompetent politicians and their lap dogs.

Have a good weekend Mr. Eaton.
These documents are being served to Jasper County, IA in accordance with lowa Code Chapter 22.4.

lowa Code Chapter 22.4 Public Records Request
(2) "In writing, by telephone, or by electronic means. The lawful custodian of the records shall post information for making such requests in
a manner reasonably calculated to apprise the public of that information.”

Respectfully,

Michael J. Merritt, USN Retired/Writer
Founder: cipherphoenix.com
Creative Writer/Musician

Information Warfare Specialist
Information Systems Manager

PO BOX 187

Newton, |1A 50208

“Bricks made with testimony lacking evidence are equivalent to bricks made with straw without clay.”

Cipher Hunter
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